

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
ROBERT ROSANIA,

Plaintiff,

- against -

LAURENCE GLUCK,

Defendant,

- and -

STELLAR SUTTON LLC, STELLAR BRUCKNER
LLC, STELLAR 117 GARTH, LLC, STELLAR 750
TUCKAHOE, LLC, STELLAR 330 EAST 54, LLC,
STELLAR WEST 110 LLC, STELLAR MORRISON
LLC, STELLAR KVI LLC, STELLAR STRONG
ISLAND MEMBER LLC, STELLAR WEST 28 LLC,
STELLAR PWV LLC, STELLAR JANEL MEMBER
LLC, STELLAR ARIES INVESTOR LLC,
BOULEVARD STORY LLC, STELLAR COURT
PLAZA LLC, STELLAR UNDERCLIFF LLC,
STELLAR 2020 LLC, and "JOHN DOES" 1-3,

Nominal Defendants.
----- X

Hon. Saliann Scarpulla, J.S.C.

Index No. 655331/2017

Motion Seq. No. 002

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Paul M. O'Connor III
Emilie B. Cooper
Jennifer McDougall
Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 506-1700

Attorneys for Plaintiff Robert Rosania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION	6
A. Rosania Is Not Seeking Dissolution Of The Nominal Defendants.....	7
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Grant Equitable Relief.....	8
II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT CONCERNING THE AVAILABILITY OF THE REQUESTED REMEDIES IS IRRELEVANT	11
III. ANY PURPORTED FAILURE TO JOIN NECESSARY PARTIES IS NOT A BASIS FOR DISMISSAL	13
IV. ANY PURPORTED DUPLICATIVENESS IS NOT A BASIS FOR DISMISSAL.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blank v. Blank</i> , 222 A.D.2d 851 (3d Dep't 1995)	13
<i>City of New York v. Wall Street Racquet Club, Inc.</i> , 136 Misc.2d 405 (1987)	14
<i>Condon v. Associated Hosp. Serv.</i> , 287 N.Y. 411 (1942)	6, 10
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 88 A.D.3d 121 (3d Dep't 2011)	11
<i>In re Dohring</i> , 142 Misc. 2d 429 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 1989)	7
<i>Due Pesci Inc. v Threads for Thought, LLC</i> , 35 Misc.3d 1202(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 6, 2012)	6
<i>Eclair Advisor Ltd. v. Jindo Am., Inc.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 240 (1st Dep't 2007)	13
<i>Farrell v. City of Kingston</i> , 156 A.D.3d 1269 (3d Dep't 2017)	13
<i>Friedman v. Dalmazio</i> , 228 A.D.2d 549 (2d Dep't 1996)	11
<i>Garber v. Stevens</i> , No. 601017/2005, 2012 WL 2091186 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 6, 2012)	12
<i>Gimpel v. Bolstein</i> , 125 Misc. 2d 45 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1984)	9
<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1997)	6
<i>Kaminsky v. Kahn</i> , 23 A.D.2d 231 (1965)	11
<i>Kassab v. Kasab</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1138 (2d Dep't 2016)	10

<i>Kassab v. Kasab</i> , No. 0144282013, 2015 WL 11090346 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2015)	10
<i>L-3 Commc'ns Corp. v. SafeNet Inc.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2007)	13
<i>Mintz v. Am. Tax Relief, LLC</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 517 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2007)	11
<i>Newman v. Sherbar Dev. Co.</i> , 47 A.D.2d 648 (2d Dep't 1975)	12
<i>Raharney Capital, LLC v. Capital Stack LLC</i> , 138 A.D.3d 83 (1st Dep't 2016)	9
<i>Ripley v. Int'l Rys. of Cent. Am.</i> , 8 A.D.2d 310 (1st Dep't 1959)	12
<i>Sokol v. Ventures Educ. Sys. Corp.</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 1055(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Sokoloff v. Harriman Estates Dev. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 409 (2001)	11
<i>In re Superior Vending, LLC</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1153 (2d Dep't 2010)	9
<i>Tosi v. Pastene & Co.</i> , 34 A.D.2d 520 (1st Dep't 1970)	8, 9
<i>Vidal Corp. v. Langley Aviation Corp.</i> , 48 N.Y.S.2d 824 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1944)	6
Statutes and Other Authorities	
6 Del. C. § 18-203	7
CPLR 602(a)	14
CPLR 1001(b)	13
CPLR 3017	11
CPLR 3211	14
